CHAPTER 562

No. 229, S.]

[Published August 1, 1949.

## CHAPTER 562.

AN ACT to amend 50.07 (3) (a) and (b) of the statutes, relating to increasing state aid for county tuberculosis sanatoriums.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

50.07 (3) (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

50.07 (3) (a) For each such patient whose support is chargeable against said county, \* \* \$15 per week.

(b) For each such patient whose support is chargeable against some other county,

(b) For each such patient whose support is chargeable against some other county, the total cost of his maintenance as determined by the board of trustees of the institution and the state board of health; and the state shall charge over to such other county the difference between such total cost and \* \* \* \$15 per week provided through state aid.

Approved July 28, 1949.